

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FERGUSON FLORISSANT SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MISSOURI STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Cindy R. Ormsby  
*Counsel of Record*  
Curtis, Heinz, Garrett & O'Keefe, P.C.  
130 S. Bemiston Ave, Suite 200  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
cormsby@chgolaw.com  
(314) 725-8788

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 2

JURISDICTION ..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

    A. Relevant history of population and  
        demographic change within FFSD ..... 5

    B. Statutory authority for the forms of  
        elections ..... 7

    C. Recent Electoral History in FFSD ..... 8

    D. Procedural History ..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 13

I. The Court should grant the present Petition  
to resolve the split between the Circuits as to  
whether a minority group that forms a  
numerical majority within an electoral  
district can maintain a claim under §2 of the  
VRA ..... 13

A.	This Court in <i>Gingles</i> made clear that a white majority is an element in finding a §2 violation with a multi-member electoral structure . . . . .	13
B.	The third <i>Gingles</i> pre-condition requires a finding of submergence . . . . .	16
C.	To the extent there is a split among the appellate circuits as to whether a numerical majority can bring a §2 claim to attack an at-large electoral system, the split should be resolved in favor of precluding such claims . . . . .	16
II.	This case raises an important issue of federal law that requires resolution by this Court, namely the correct interpretation of §2 of the VRA . . . . .	27
A.	Challenges to the at-large electoral system itself, as opposed to the underlying improvements, fail to address the real causes of harm to minority voting strength . . . . .	27
B.	Application of the VRA to the present case fails to advance the vital public policy goals advanced by the VRA . . . . .	28
C.	This Court should consider the proper application of §2 of the VRA in the manner suggested by Justice Thomas in <i>Holder v. Hall</i> . . . . .	32
III.	This case is a good vehicle to address the question presented . . . . .	35

CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (July 3, 2018) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Remedial Order in the United States District Court Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division (November 21, 2016) .....	App. 28
Appendix C Judgment and Injunction in the United States District Court Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division (November 21, 2016) .....	App. 53
Appendix D Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division (August 22, 2016) .....	App. 55
Appendix E Order Denying Petitions for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (August 6, 2018) .....	App. 212

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874, 114 S.Ct. 2581 (1994) . . . . .	1, 2, 17, 32, 33
<i>Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	6
<i>Kingman Park Civic Association v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	19
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC)</i> <i>v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) . . . . .	5, 15, 18, 19
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Monroe v. City of Woodville, Miss.</i> , 881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Salas v. Southwest Texas Jr. College Dist.</i> , 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	21, 25, 26
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301, 86 S.Ct. 803 (1966) . . . . .	5
<i>Smith v. Brunswick</i> , 984 F.2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. State of Missouri</i> , 515 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	5

*United States v. Village of Port Chester*,  
704 F.Supp.2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) . . . . . 34

*Zimmer v. McKeithen*,  
485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . . *passim*

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) . . . . . 3

52 U.S.C. §10301 . . . . . *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.439 . . . . . 8, 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.453 . . . . . 8, 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.467 . . . . . 8, 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. Chap. 162 . . . . . 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. §162.261 . . . . . 4, 7

Mo. Rev. Stat. §162.291 . . . . . 4, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Shawna C. McLeod, Cumulative Voting as a  
remedial measure for Section 2 violations in Port  
Chester and Beyond, *76 Brook L. Rev.* 1669 . . . 15
